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This matter came before the Court for argument on the Commission’s motion to dismiss 
the first amended complaint.1 Having considered the parties’ papers and arguments, the Court 
rules as follows:

At bottom, the first amended complaint is a broad-based attack on the procedures used by 
the Commission to adopt the boundaries used for various elections in Arizona.  The 
Commission’s principal challenge to the amended complaint is based on Rule 12(b)(6), Arizona 
Rules of Civil Procedure.  The task is familiar. As noted most recently in Coleman v. City of 
Mesa, 230 Ariz. 352, 284 P.3d 863 (2012), dismissal is only appropriate under Rule 12(b)(6) if 
the complaint fails to state a claim upon which relief can be granted.  This Court must assume 
the truth of all well-pleaded factual allegations and indulge all reasonable inferences from those 
facts.  The Court cannot look to matters outside the complaint without transforming the motion 
into one for summary judgment.2 At the same time, a complaint’s exhibits, and public records 

  
1 For ease of reference, the Court will refer to the Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission and its individual 
commissioners collectively as “the Commission” except where necessary for a proper understanding.
2 This Court has no intention of transforming the motion into a Rule 56 motion.
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regarding matters referenced in the complaint, are not “outside the pleading,” and may be 
considered.3  

The constitutional provisions relevant to the Commission’s activities are discussed in 
some detail in Arizona Minority Coalition for Fair Redistricting v. Arizona Independent 
Redistricting Comm., 220 Ariz. 587, 208 P.3d 676 (2009) (“Minority Coalition II”).  Briefly, the 
Commission is a legislative body.  Id. at 595, 208 P.3d at 684.  Courts typically give legislative 
bodies wide latitude in deciding how to legislate.  Id. at 596, 208 P.3d a 685.  Because the 
Arizona Constitution “adds unique procedural and substantive requirements” to the redistricting 
process (id.), however, the courts will inquire into whether the Commission followed the 
mandated procedure, but that review cannot intrude into the discretionary aspects of the 
legislative process.  

COUNT 1

Count 1 of the amended complaint is based on an assertion that the Commission 
“considered factors other than equal population in creating the Congressional Grid Map, in 
violation of Section 1(14),4 which provides, in pertinent part:

The commencement of the mapping process for both the congressional and 
legislative districts shall be the creation of districts of equal population in a grid-
like pattern across the state.  Adjustments to the grid shall then be made as 
necessary to accommodate the goals set forth below…  

And, of course, Section 1(15) confirms that party registration and voting history data shall be 
excluded from this phase of the process but may be used to test maps for compliance with the 
stated goals.

Plaintiffs’ complaint does not allege that the Commission considered any of the factors 
forbidden by Section 1(15) in creating the grid-like map, nor does it even claim that the map 
wasn’t grid-like.  Instead, Plaintiffs’ claim that when presented with a choice between two grid-
like maps, the Commission considered compactness and contiguity.  First Amended Complaint 
¶¶ 96-97.  At this juncture, the Commission had to do something--as noted by the Commission in 
its brief, “the Commissioners had to choose on some basis other than equal population” when 
faced with two grid-like maps.  Motion at p. 8.  The Court concludes that the best reading of the 
Constitution is that the Commission could consider other factors (to the extent not forbidden by 
Section 1(15)) in choosing between maps; the alternative (requiring the Commission to select 

  
3 For an interesting discussion of what constitutes a “public record,” albeit in a different context, see Phoenix 
Newspapers, Inc. v. Ellis, 215 Ariz. 268 159 P.3d 578 (App. 2007).  
4 All of the pertinent constitutional sections are in Article 4, part 2 of the Arizona Constitution.   
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maps by lot, one supposes) is absurd.  The Court finds that Count 1 fails to state a claim upon 
which relief can be granted.  

COUNT 2

Count 2 alleges that the Commission “abandoned” the grid-like map during the 
adjustment phase.  The Commission argues that the record shows otherwise, and that the 
Constitution gives the Commission wide latitude in making adjustments.  See Motion at p. 10 
(“Plaintiffs’ allegations and the underlying public record demonstrate that the entire process 
evolved from the grid maps ….”).  The problem is that the public record is not decisive on this 
question, nor is the “public record” what this Court believes Minority Coalition II was referring 
to when it made comments such as “if the record demonstrates that the Commission took this 
goal into account during its deliberative process, our procedural inquiry ends.”  220 Ariz. at 598-
99, 208 P.2d at 686-87.  One must remember that “the record” in Minority Coalition II included 
full-blown discovery before the trial court.  Although one can wonder how plaintiffs will actually 
prove-up the abandonment allegation,5 plaintiffs are entitled to try.  Or, stated another way, 
plaintiffs are entitled to attempt to establish that the public record does not reflect reality, and 
that the Commission in fact abandoned the Constitutional procedures during their work, even if 
they denied such in the public record.  

COUNT 3

Count 3 alleges that the Commission failed to advertise a proper map because it had 
insufficient data to conduct a Voting Rights Act analysis and evaluate competitiveness.  As pled, 
this claim fails.  It is undisputed that the Commission advertised a map.  Plaintiffs’ quibble is 
with the sufficiency of the data that the Commission used in considering these criteria before 
doing so.  But deciding whether the data is sufficient, or whether more data should be obtained, 
is a judgment call, and Minority Coalition II makes clear that such judgment calls are not 
reviewable.  Count 3 fails to state a claim upon which relief can be granted.

COUNT 4

Count 4 alleges that the Commission failed to consider legislative recommendations.  
Section 1(16) requires the Commission to “consider” such recommendations.  It does not require 
an up-or-down vote, nor does it appear to even require discussion (so long as any commissioner 
is free to call for a vote if the recommendations contain something that commissioner deems 
worthy of discussion).  At the same time, the public record merely reflects that the Commission 

  
5 For example, do plaintiffs really expect someone to come forward and admit that they drew up a map from scratch 
mid-process rather than adjusting the existing maps?
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listed these recommendations as agenda items, received written reports, and heard summaries.  
Presumably the Constitution also requires the commissioners to familiarize themselves with the 
reports (rather than just relying on summaries).  Accordingly, the “failure to consider” allegation 
states a claim upon which relief could be granted.  

COUNT 5

Count 5 alleges that the Commission violated Section 1(12), which provides, in part, 
“Where a quorum is present, the independent redistricting commission shall conduct business in 
meetings open to the public, with 48 or more hours public notice provided.”  This provision does 
not purport to make the commissioners off-limits from each other outside of official meetings, 
nor does it prohibit them from exchanging information and ideas so that they can prepare for and 
have fruitful meetings.  But it would appear to prevent a quorum of commissioners from doing 
Commission work outside of public meetings, and that is what Paragraph 166 alleges regarding 
the “donut map.”  Count 5 states a claim upon which relief can be granted.

COUNT 6

Count 6 alleges another violation of Section 1(12), but this time in connection with the 
selection of Strategic Telemetry.  Unlike Count 5, however, the first amended complaint does not 
allege that a quorum met regarding Strategic Telemetry.  Accordingly, Count 6 fails to state a 
claim upon which relief can be granted.6  

LACHES AND RULE 8

The Commission also requests dismissal due to laches and a Rule 8 violation.  The Court 
rejects the laches argument, but finds the Rule 8 argument well-founded.  Rule 8(a) requires a 
complaint to contain “a short and plain statement of the claim showing that the pleader is entitled 
to relief.”  The first amended complaint is 135 pages long, including exhibits.  The allegations 
themselves span including 43 pages (and 194 paragraphs).  And, worse yet, much of the 
purported background (and several of the exhibits) have essentially nothing to do with the actual 
legal theories contained in Counts 1-6.7 It is no answer to say that the current complaint isn’t as 

  
6 As the Commission noted in its motion to dismiss, Counts 7 and 8 of the First Amended Complaint are derivative 
of Counts 1-6.  They survive to the extent that Counts 1-6 survived.  
7 As but a few examples, the First Amended Complaint:  (1) contains allegations about Chairman Mathes’ 
application (and indeed attaches it as an exhibit), even though that has nothing to do with the constitutional process-
based claims plaintiffs are making; (2) recounts a failed effort to require the Commission to comply with the 
statutory open meeting law, rather than the constitutional open-meeting law; and (3) relives Governor Brewer’s 
effort to remove Chairperson Mathis.   It also needlessly repeats the history behind the establishment of the 
Commission, as well as the law surrounding it.  Without losing anything pertinent, plaintiffs could easily have 
eliminated at least half (and perhaps even two-thirds) of the first 20 pages of the first amended complaint (including 
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bad as the one in Anserv Ins. Services, Inc. v. Albrecht, 192 Ariz. 48, 960 P.2d 1159 (1998).  It 
still burdens the parties and the Court (by, for example, obscuring pertinent information during a 
review of the complaint under Rule 12(b)(6)),  and the complaint could have easily been made 
significantly shorter.   

ORDER

IT IS ORDERED granting and denying in part the motion to dismiss as follows:

1. Counts 1, 3 and 6 of the First Amended Complaint are dismissed because they fail to 
state a claim upon which relief can be granted.

2. The entire First Amended Complaint is dismissed pursuant to Rule 8(a), because it is 
far from the “short and plain statement” required by Rule 8(a).  Plaintiffs shall file a 
second amended complaint which complies with Rule 8(a) no later than November 9, 
2012.

ALERT:  The Arizona Supreme Court Administrative Order 2011-140 directs the Clerk's 
Office not to accept paper filings from attorneys in civil cases.  Civil cases must still be initiated 
on paper; however, subsequent documents must be eFiled through AZTurboCourt unless an 
exception defined in the Administrative Order applies.

     
the Introduction, which might well have been proper if the document were an expose or press release but has little 
place in a complaint).  


	m5466417.doc

